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RECONSTITUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
BANK OF NAURU 

 
IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that Cabinet has at its meeting held on 25th April 
2003 approved the recommendation that Cabinet reconstitute the Board of Directors of the 
Bank of Nauru consisting of the following:- 
 
Mr. Rantag Harris  - Chairman 
Mrs. Christina Olsson  - Director 
Mrs. Kim Hubert  - Director 
Mr. Jeffrey Thoma  - Director 
Mr. Jarden Kephas  - Director 
 
The date of the above appointment is effective on 4th April 2003. 
 
Dated this 12th day of May 2003 
 

T.W. STAR 
CHIEF SECRETARY 

 
G.N.No. 121/2003 

 
RECONSTITUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 

EIGIGU HOLDINGS CORPORATION 
 

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that Cabinet has at its meeting held on 25th April 
2003 approved the recommendation that Cabinet reconstitute the Board of Directors of the 
Eigigu Holdings Corporation consisting of the following:- 
 
Dr. Mark D. Kun  - Chairman 
Mr. Johannes Itsimaera - Director 
Mr. Handsome Adumur - Director 
Mr. Jimmy Olsson  - Director 
Mr. Robert Atsime  - Director 
 
The date of the above appointment is effective on 4th April 2003. 
 
Dated this 12th day of May 2003 
 

T.W. STAR 
CHIEF SECRETARY 
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RECONSTITUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
NAURU REHABILITATION CORPORATION 

 
IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that Cabinet has at its meeting held on 25th April 
2003 approved the recommendation that Cabinet reconstitute the Board of Directors of the  
Nauru Rehabilitation Corporation consisting of the following:- 
 
Mr. Felix Kun   - Chairman 
Mrs. Marieta Namaduk - Director 
Mr. Francis Ubanaba  - Director 
Mr. Paul Renzo  - Director 
Mr. Terence Debao  - Director 
 
The date of the above appointment is effective on 25th April 2003. 
 
Dated this 12th day of May 2003 
 

T.W. STAR 
CHIEF SECRETARY 

 
G.N.No. 123/2003 
 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF LYDIA CANON 
 
The Nauru Lands committee has determined the personalty estate of the abovenamed and 
agree that the estate should be divided in the following manner :- 
 
DECEASED  SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES  SHARE 
 
Lydia Canon  All monies due Rentals, Deci Temaki      1/3 
   Ron Wan Interests (if any). Calvi Canon      1/3 
       Silas Paul Canon     1/3 
 

 
RUSSELL KUN 

DEPUTY CURATOR FOR INTESTATE ESTATE 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



-3- 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
No.37          14th May 2003                Nauru 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
G.N.No. 124/2003 
 

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY 
 
NAME OF PARTIES : GM Nanitten Temaki of Meneng District and 
    Lucina Collette Dekarube of Anabar District. 
 
    Binoka Keitsito of Ijuw District and 
    Noelyn Aku of Meneng District. 
 
DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 26th February, 2003 
    8th May, 2003 
 

 
DOGABE JEREMIAH 

MINISTER IN CHARGE 
 

G.N.No. 125/2003 
 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late DEIROK GAIROE of Yaren 
District. 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late DEIROK GAIROE had 

been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor 
the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:- 

 
 
DISTRICT PORTION 

No. 
TYPE OF 

LAND 
NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Anibare  210 p.l. Anurung  73/93 1/5 
Anibare  226 p.l. Areniden  73/93 1/5 
Anibare  310 c.l. Bwetoaru 73/93 1/5 
Anibare  311 c.l. Ate  73/93 1/5 
Anibare  353 p.l. Ibowini 73/93 1/5 
Ijuw  1 p.l. Aner  73/93 1/5 
Ijuw  40 c.l. Ganakoro, Apewa 73/93 1/5 
Ijuw  43 c.l. Ibonge  73/93 1/5 
Boe  115 c.l. Anabo  2/81 1/4       (LTO) 
Aiwo 135 c.l. Anerue  11/93 1/60     (LTO) 
Aiwo  476 c.l. Atorir  11/93 1/60     (LTO) 
Anibare  368 p.l. Mereberen  11/93 1/60     (LTO) 
Aiwo  142 c.l. Eatemeniner  2/81 1/84     (LTO) 
Aiwo  204 c.l. Yangor  2/81 1/84     (LTO) 
Aiwo  222 c.l. Yangor  2/81 1/84     (LTO) 
Aiwo  430 c.l. Eiwu  2/81 1/84     (LTO) 
Boe  46 c.l. Ugiangang  2/81 1/84     (LTO) 
Boe  83 c.l. Eatongebage  2/81 1/84     (LTO) 
Boe  171 c.l. Ugiangang  2/81 1/84     (LTO) 
Buada  247 c.l. Arra  2/81 1/84     (LTO) 
 



-4- 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
No.37          14th May 2003                Nauru 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
G.N.No. 125/2003 (cont’d) 
 
Menen  241 p.l. Anematte  2/81 1/84     (LTO) 
Menen  272 p.l. Atuwuro  2/81 1/84     (LTO) 
Yaren  40 c.l. & p.l. Arekogo  2/81 1/84     (LTO) 
Yaren  52 c.l. Yaren  2/81 1/84     (LTO) 
Yaren  148 c.l. Ijongin 2/81 1/84     (LTO) 
Yaren  188 c.l. Ajuwur  2/81 1/84     (LTO) 
Aiwo  346 c.l. Ibige  2/81 1/28     (LTO) 
Menen  1 c.l. Kibaba  2/81 1/28     (LTO) 
Menen  322 p.l. Ijonidi  2/81 1/28     (LTO) 
Yaren  147 c.l. Ijongin  2/81 1/28     (LTO) 
Aiwo  395 c.l. Gagauwongo  2/81 1/56     (LTO) 
Menen  225 p.l. Ijati  2/81 1/56     (LTO) 
Anibare  168 p.l. Merebaren  2/81 1/112   (LTO) 
Boe  24 p.l. - 2/81 1/10     (LTO) 
Yaren  27 c.l. Iro  2/81 1/10     (LTO) 
Boe  114 c.l. Ijanepe  2/81 1/2       (LTO) 
Yaren  77 c.l. Atomo  2/81 1/2       (LTO) 
Yaren  80 c.l. Atomo  2/81 1/2       (LTO) 
Yaren  106 c.l. Ibada  2/81 1/2       (LTO) 
Yaren  116 c.l. Aningobwi  2/81 1/2       (LTO) 
Yaren  258 p.l. Atangoak  2/81 1/2       (LTO) 
Yaren  327 p.l. Mera  2/81 1/2       (LTO) 
Menen  253 p.l. Anemet  2/81 1/4       (LTO) 
Buada  46 p.l. Ijati  11/93 1/40     (LTO) 
Menen  222 p.l. Ungow  11/93 1/60     (LTO) 
Menen  251 p.l. Anematte  2/81 1/42     (LTO) 
Yaren  185 c.l. Aijuwur  2/81 1/42     (LTO) 
Menen  288 p.l. Anoboroboren  11/93 1/20     (LTO) 
Menen  360 c.l. Anabaubo  2/81 2/7       (LTO) 
 

RE-DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of 

the late DEIROK GAIROE are (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 
above. 

 
DISTRICT PORTION 

No. 
NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Anibare  210 Anurung  Beauti Ubanaba 
John Gabouwa 
Temeroe Botelanga 
Monica Hilo 
Eideraidid Dowedia 

1/25 
1/25 
1/25 
1/25 
1/25 

Anibare  226 Areniden  As for portion No. 210 p.l. Anibare 
Anibare  310 Bwetoaru -do-  
Anibare  311 Ate  -do-  
Anibare  353 Ibowini -do-  
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Ijuw  1 Aner  -do-  
Ijuw  40 Ganakoro, Apewa -do-  
Ijuw  43 Ibonge  -do-  
Boe  115 Anabo  Eideraidid Dowedia 1/4 
Aiwo 135 Anerue  Eideraidid Dowedia 1/60 
Aiwo  476 Atorir  As for portion No. 135 c.l. Aiwo  
Anibare  368 Mereberen  -do-  
Aiwo  142 Eatemeniner  Eideraidid Dowedia 1/84 
Aiwo  204 Yangor  As for portion No. 142 c.l. Aiwo 
Aiwo  222 Yangor  -do-  
Aiwo  430 Eiwu  -do-  
Boe  46 Ugiangang  -do-  
Boe  83 Eatongebage  -do-  
Boe  171 Ugiangang  -do-  
Buada  247 Arra  -do-  
Menen  241 Anematte  -do-  
Menen  272 Atuwuro  -do-  
Yaren  40 Arekogo  -do-  
Yaren  52 Yaren  -do-  
Yaren  148 Ijongin -do-  
Yaren  188 Ajuwur  -do-  
Aiwo  346 Ibige  Eideraidid Dowedia 1/28 
Menen  1 Kibaba  As for portion No. 346 c.l. Aiwo  
Menen  322 Ijonidi  -do-  
Yaren  147 Ijongin  -do-  
Aiwo  395 Gagauwongo  Eideraidid Dowedia 1/56 
Menen  225 Ijati  As for portion No. 395 c.l  Aiwo  
Anibare  168 Merebaren  Eideraidid Dowedia 1/112 
Boe  24 - Eideraidid Dowedia 1/10 
Yaren  27 Iro  As for portion No. 24 p.l. Boe 
Boe  114 Ijanepe  Eideraidid Dowedia 1/2 
Yaren  77 Atomo  As for portion No. 114 c.l. Boe  
Yaren  80 Atomo  -do-  
Yaren  106 Ibada  -do-  
Yaren  116 Aningobwi  -do-  
Yaren  258 Atangoak  -do-  
Yaren  327 Mera  -do-  
Menen  253 Anemet  Eideraidid Dowedia 1/4 
Buada  46 Ijati  Eideraidid Dowedia 1/40 
Menen  222 Ungow  Eideraidid Dowedia 1/60 
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Menen  251 Anematte  Eideraidid Dowedia 1/42 
Yaren  185 Aijuwur  As for portion No. 251 p.l. Menen  
Menen  288 Anoboroboren  Eideraidid Dowedia 1/20 
Menen  360 Anabaubo  Eideraidid Dowedia 2/7 
 
NOTE: The above re-determination of the estate of the late Deirok Gairoe was made 

in accordance with the ruling of the Supreme Court made on the 17th 
February, 2003. 

 
 Those who disagree with the above re-determination may appeal to the 

Supreme Court Registry  within 21 days of publication of this Government 
Gazette Notice. 

 
 

BAGIDOUWE ADIRE 
CHAIRMAN 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
 

G.N.No. 126/2003  
 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late IYIMINOD AKUA of Anibare 
District. 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late IYIMINOD AKUA had 

been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor 
the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:- 

 
 
DISTRICT PORTION 

No. 
TYPE OF 

LAND 
NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Anabar  25 p.l. Queirang  909/1986 1/80 
Anabar  33 p.l. Arenugogo  29/1963 1/18 
Anabar  46 p.l. Eatiti  51/1961 1/24 
Anabar  78 c.l. Domaiyenuwe  48/1961 1/24 
Anabar  99 c.l. Ibweruru  50/1961 1/24 
Anabar  105 c.l. Atebena  7/1962 1/24 
Anabar  48 p.l. Anabor  39/1970 1/30 
Anetan  16 p.l. Atebena  36/1976 7/48 
Baiti  16 p.l. Anabor  29/1963 1/6 
Baiti  61 p.l. Uareo  11/1957 1/6 
Baiti  180 p.l. Anoe  27/1967 1/6 
Ewa  25 c.l. Aram  64/1993 1/6 
Ewa  119 c.l. Aeabab  29/1963 1/6 
Ewa  160 p.l. Uwatabutabu  58/1966 1/6 
Nibok  144 c.l. Anni  29/1963 1/6 
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Nibok  226 c.l. Anni  29/1963 1/6 
Baiti  73 p.l. Imerowit  29/1963 1/12 
Ewa  96 p.l. Ibegu  43/1969 1/12 
Baiti  189 p.l. Betio  4/1984 1/60 
Baiti  203 p.l. Eatetawak  4/1984 1/60 
Meneng 417 p.l. Atebawo  95/1997 1/60 
Uaboe  76 c.l. Ewa  4/1984 1/60 
Uaboe  92 c.l. Ibitumwararo  4/1984 1/60 
Uaboe  100 c.l. Muemewin  4/1984 1/60 
Uaboe  139 p.l. Anni  4/1984 1/60 
Uaboe  146 c.l. Imwenom  4/1984 1/60 
 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of 

the late IYIMINOD AKUA are (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 
above. 

 
DISTRICT PORTION 

No. 
NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Anabar  25 Queirang  Eidereirok Akua 1/80    (LTO) 
Anabar  33 Arenugogo  Eidereirok Akua 1/18    (LTO) 
Anabar  46 Eatiti  Eidereirok Akua 1/24    (LTO) 
Anabar  78 Domaiyenuwe  As for portion No. 46 p.l. Anabar 
Anabar  99 Ibweruru  -do- -do-     (LTO)
Anabar  105 Atebena  -do- -do-     (LTO)
Anabar  48 Anabor  Eidereirok Akua 1/30    (LTO) 
Anetan  16 Atebena  Eidereirok Akua 7/48    (LTO) 
Baiti  16 Anabor  Eidereirok Akua 1/6      (LTO) 
Baiti  61 Uareo  As for portion No. 16 p.l.  Baiti 
Baiti  180 Anoe  -do- -do-     (LTO)
Ewa  25 Aram  -do- -do-     (LTO)
Ewa  119 Aeabab  -do- -do-     (LTO)
Ewa  160 Uwatabutabu  -do- -do-     (LTO)
Nibok  144 Anni  -do- -do-     (LTO)
Nibok  226 Anni  -do- -do-     (LTO)
Baiti  73 Imerowit  Eidereirok Akua 1/12    (LTO) 
Ewa  96 Ibegu  As for portion No. 73 p.l. Baiti   
Baiti  189 Betio  Eidereirok Akua 1/60    (LTO) 
Baiti  203 Eatetawak  As for portion No. 189 p.l. Baiti  
Meneng 417 Atebawo  -do- -do-     (LTO)
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Uaboe  76 Ewa  -do- -do-     (LTO)
Uaboe  92 Ibitumwararo  -do- -do-     (LTO)
Uaboe  100 Muemewin  -do- -do-     (LTO)
Uaboe  139 Anni  -do- -do-     (LTO)
Uaboe  146 Imwenom  -do- -do-     (LTO)
 
NOTE: Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the 

Supreme Court Registry  within 21 days of publication of this Government 
Gazette Notice. 

 
 

BAGIDOUWE ADIRE 
CHAIRMAN 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
 

 


